City of Woodland

REPORT TO MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL | [ACENPAITEM

~

J

TO: THE HONORABLE MAYOR

AND CITY COUNCIL DATE: November 17, 2009

SUBJECT: 2010 Waste Management Rate Adjustments

Report in Brief

The franchise agreement between the City of Woodland and Waste Management specifies that the
service rates charged by Waste Management may be adjusted annually in accordance with changes
in the Consumer Price Index (CPI) for all urban consumers, and that the service rates shall be
increased following an increase in the landfill disposal fees. Additionally, the City Council on
October 20 approved the continuation of Phase 1 green waste services with an associated $1.09
increase in Waste Management fees for green waste service to begin January 1, 2010, consistent
with terms of the franchise agreement. Waste Management has submitted a request to adjust its rates,
effective January 1, 2010. The adjustment consists of reductions based on a negative CPI from
August 2008 to August 2009 and increases based on increased landfill tipping fees and the $1.09
additional charge for green waste services.

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt this rate adjustment, as it meets the provisions of the
franchise agreement between the City and Waste Management.

Background

Waste Management provides garbage, recycling, yard refuse (green waste) collection, and street
sweeping services for the City of Woodland. As provided in the franchise agreement between the
City and Waste Management, the rates charged for these services may be adjusted annually
consistent with changes in the CPI in the most recent 12-month period for which data are available.

The franchise agreement also allows for increases in service fees based on increases in disposal fees
charged by the landfill. These increases are derived by multiplying the portion of the previous
service rate representing disposal costs by the percentage increase in the disposal fees, then reducing
the product by the amount of the most recent CPI adjustment. Woodland uses the Yolo County
Central Landfill (YCCL) for disposal of all of its garbage, recyclable materials, and yard refuse. In
July 2009, YCCL increased the tipping fee for municipal solid waste from $36.00 to $37.08 per ton.
Between July 2008 and July 2009, YCCL increased the tipping fee for yard refuse (green waste)
from $23.50 to $25.50 per ton.
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At its October 20, 2009 meeting, the City Council approved the continuation of Phase 1 green waste
services with an associated $1.09 increase in Waste Management fees for green waste service to
begin January 1, 2010, consistent with terms of the franchise agreement.

Discussion

Waste Management has provided documentation stating that the CP1 change for the 12-month period
ending August 2009 was <-1.48%>. The documentation shows the calculated rate changes for
residential, commercial, and special service categories based on a 1.48% CPI decrease, increased
YCCL tipping fees, and the $1.09 increase for green waste service customers. City staff has
reviewed the rate adjustment calculations and found them to be appropriate. Overall, with all of
these adjustments taken into account, average residential rates will increase by less than $1.00 per
month and commercial rates will decrease slightly.

Fiscal Impact

With the adjustments described above, the average household will pay approximately $0.93 more
per month for Waste Management’s services. This result is based on the rates for a 64-gallon trash
container, a single green waste container and residential street sweeping, and curbside recycling. The
franchise fee payments from Waste Management to the City are expected to increase by
approximately $10,000 to $11,000, or slightly more than 1%.

Public Contact

Posting of the City Council agenda.

Recommendation for Action

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt this rate adjustment, as it meets the provisions of the
franchise agreement between the City and Waste Management.

Prepared by: Roberta Childers
Environmental Analyst

Reviewed by: Gregor G. Meyer
Public Works Director

Mark G. Deven
City Manager

Attachment: Waste Management supporting documentation and 2010 rates



— WASTE MANAGEMENT

1324 Paddock Place
W Woodland, California 95776

October 1, 2009

Ms. Roberta Childers

City of Woodland

300 First Street

Woodland, California 95695

SUBJECT: REFUSE RATE ADJUSTMENT, EFFECTIVE JANUARY 1, 2009
Dear Ms. Childers,

Waste Management respectfully requests a rate adjustment pursuant to the
terms of our franchise agreement Section 8.3 Adjustments To Rates. The CPI
rate change effective January 1, 2010 equals negative 1.48%.

We are also requesting a rate adjustment to recover the gate fee increase
implemented by Yolo County. Effective July 1, 2009 the gate fees were
increased from $36.00 to $37.08 per ton for solid waste and $24.50 to $25.50 per
ton for Green waste disposal. We also included the Green waste gate fee
increase of $1.00 per ton imposed by the County in 2008.

In addition, we have added $1.09 for the enhanced residential green waste
services. We are aware that this rate increase is currently in the Proposition 218
process and will not take effect unless the Proposition is approved.

Attached for your review, please find the Annual Price Increase and City
Franchise Fee calculations, CPI index, Rate Sheets, and the Disposal Increase
calculations. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at
(5630) 406-4326.

Respectfully yours,

&

Jason Smith
District Manager

Attachments
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Garbage Rates/Residential

Base Service

35 Gallons

64 Gallons

101 Gallons

Alley service - no medical justification
Extra bag pickup

Extra toter pickup

Low income (10% discount from base)
35 Gallons

64 Gallons
101 Gallons

Garbage Rates/Commercial
1-64 Gallon Can
1-96 Gallon Can

Yard Refuse/Street Sweeping
Small Lot

1-96 Gallon Toter

2-96 Gallon Toters

3-96 Gallon Toters

4-96 Gallon Toters

Each add'l toter after 4

Street Sweeping (only)
Type
Residential\Condominium

Apartments\Mobile Home Parks (per unit)

Commercial

Recycling
Residential Curbside

State Mandated Fee
Per Household

Bulky Waste Pickup

Limited to 5 cubic yards - per pickup rate

PP PP PR
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Waste Management of Woodland

Residential Rate Adjustment as of 1/1/10

Current
Monthly
Rate
1/1/2009
e

10.88
12.44
21.88
5.46
2.07
6.42

9.79
11.20
19.69

24.42
30.63

8.93
11.94
11.94
14.99
14.99

3.09

4.16
2.25
6.87

1.48

0.73

66.95

CPI

Adjustment
f=e*a

(0.16)
(0.18)
(0.32)
(0.08)
(0.03)
(0.10)

LR A R A

(0.36)
(0.45)

©“ o

(0.13)
(0.18)
(0.18)
(0.22)
(0.22)
(0.05)

R AR R

(0.06)
(0.03)
(0.10)

¥ P B

$  (0.02)

$  (0.01)

$ (0.99)

Disposal
Portion of
Rate
g
$ 1.44
$ 2.88
$ 4.32
$ 0.27
$ 1.41
$ 5.76
$ 8.64
$ -
$ .
$ .
$ .
$ .
$ .
$ -
$ -
$ .
$ =
$ -

$ 7.40

CPI % Change -1.48%|a

MSW Disposal Increase 4.48%(b

Green Waste Disposal Increase| $ 0.10 [c

Green Waste Contract Increase| $ 1.09 |d

New
Green Monthly
Disposal Waste Contracted Rate %
Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment 1/1/2010 change
h=g*b c d i=e+f+h+c+d j=(i-e)le

$ 0.06 $ = $ - $ 10.78 -0.92%
$ 013 $ - $ - $ 12.39 -0.40%
$ 019 $ - $ - $ 2175  -0.59%
$ - $ - $ - % 538  -1.47%
$ 0.01 $ - $ - $ 2.05 -0.97%
$ 0.06 $ - $ - $ 6.38 -0.62%
$ 9.70 -0.92%
$ 11.15 -0.45%
$ 19.58 -0.56%
$ 026 $ - 8 - $ 2432 -041%
$ 039 §$ - $ - $ 30.57 -0.20%
$ = $ 010 $ 1.09 $ 9.99 11.87%
$ & $ 010 $ 1.09 $ 12.95 8.46%
$ - $ 010 $ 1.09 $ 12.95 8.46%
$ - $ 020 $ 1.09 $ 16.06 7.14%
$ - $ 020 $ 1.09 $ 16.06 7.14%
$ = $ 010 $ - $ 3.14 1.62%
$ - $ = $ = $ 4.10 -1.44%
$ - $ - $ - $ 2.22 -1.33%
$ - $ = $ - $ 6.77 -1.46%
$ - $ - $ - $ 1.46 -1.35%
$ - $ & $ - $ 0.72 -1.37%
$ 033 $ - $ - $ 66.29 -0.99%

c:\documents and settings\rchilders\local settings\temporary internet files\content.outlook\mkmbme8d\cpi_rate_inc_2010_woodland_work copy-final to city-revised-102309.xls



/ Disposal Increase

$ 0.10

Waste Management of Woodland
City of Woodland
Commercial Rate Adjustment as of 1/1/10

CPI % Change -1.48%
4.48%
Current Monthly Rates as of 1/1/09
Frequency/Week
Size 1 2 3 4 5 6
11$ 6469 (% 105.90 N/A N/A N/A N/A
15/$ 80.95|$ 136.26 | $ 191.05 N/A N/A N/A
2|$ 97.79|$ 16480 (% 23190 |($ 298.89 |$ 366.01|$% 432.59
3|$ 12511 |$ 217.62 ($ 309.94 [$ 379.91|$ 494.81|$% 587.33
4)$ 156.86 |[$ 276.30 |$ 39585|% 51524 |$ 646.53|$% 754.24
6|$ 204.36 [$ 36747 |$ 53762 |$ 74854 |$ 935.67 |$ 1,143.17
CPI Adjustment
Frequency/Week
1 2 3 4 5 6
Size
1%  (0.96)| $ (1.57) N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.5($ (1.20) $ (2.02)| $ (2.83) N/A N/A N/A
2|$ (1.45)]$ (2.44)| $ (3.43)] $ (4.42)| $ (5.42)| $ (6.40)
3|]$ (1.85)] % (3.22)| $ (4.59)| $ (5.62)| $ (7.32)| $ (8.69)
4% (2.32)] $ (4.09)| $ (5.86)| $ (7.63)| $ (9.57)| $ (11.16)
6% (3.02)| $ (5.44)| $ (796)| $ (11.08)| $ (13.85)| $ (16.92)
Disposal Portion of Rate |  Peryard| $ 1.48 |
Frequency/Week
1 | 2 [ 3 | 4 | 5 | 6
Size
1% 6.41 (% 12.82 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.5| % 9.61|$ 19.23| $ 28.84 N/A N/A N/A
2|$ 1282($ 2563 | % 3845|$% 51.27|$% 64.08|$ 76.90
3/$ 1923 |$ 3845|% 5768($ 76.90|% 9613 ($ 115.35
4/$ 2563 |$% 5127 |$ 7690 (% 10253 |$ 12817 |$% 153.80
6/ 3845|% 76.90($ 11535|$% 153.80|$ 192.25|$% 230.70
Disposal Increase
Frequency/Week
1 | 2 | 3 [ 4 | 5 | 6
Size
119 0.29 | § 0.57 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.5| $ 043 | $ 0.86 | $ 1.29 N/A N/A N/A
2| $ 057 | $ 115 | $ 172§ 230 | $ 2.87 | $ 3.45
39 0.86 | $ 172 | $ 258 | $ 345 | % 431 $ 5.17
4| $ 115 | $ 230 [ $ 345 $ 459 | $ 574 | $ 6.89
6| $ 172 | $ 345 | $ 517 | $ 6.89 | $ 8.61|% 10.34
New Monthly Rates as of 1/1/10
Frequency/Week
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 [ 6
Size
1$ 64.02($ 104.90 N/A N/A N/A N/A
1.5($ 8018 |$ 13510 |$ 189.51 N/A N/A N/A
2|$ 96.91($% 16351 |$ 23019 |% 29677 |$ 36346 $ 429.64
3|$ 12412 ($ 21612 |$ 30793 |$ 377.74 |$ 49180 $ 583.81
4% 155.69 |$ 27451 ($ 39344 |$ 51220 |$ 642.70 | $ 749.97
6% 203.06|$ 36548 |$ 534.83|$ 74435|% 93043 |$ 1,136.59

n:\pubshare\wpcfshare\environmental services\recycling refuse\waste management\rates\2010 rates\cpi_rate_inc_2010_woodland_work copy-final to city-revised-102309.xls




Waste Management of Woodland

City of Woodland
Additional Services Rate Adjustment as of 1/1/10

Current
Monthly
Rate
1/1/2009

Commercial Bin Recycling

All sizes - per month/per bin $
State Mandated Fee

Per yard times 4.3 weeks/month $

27.05

0.26

Additional Weekly Front-Load Commercial Services

Dismount and Push Charge per Bin $
Serviced per Week

Key Charge per Bin Serviced per Week
Enclosure Charge per Bin Serviced per
Week

Gate Service Charge per Bin Serviced per $
Week

$
$

Long Walk per Bin Serviced per Week $
Maximum Additional Weekly Charges per $
Bin Serviced per Week

Scout Truck (Container Truck) Container $
Pull Out

Per Yard Surcharge for Customers Pre- $

compacting Trash

5.56

6.61
7.30

7.30

17.44
22.58

31.51

18.90

Additional One Time Front-Load Commercial Charges

Overloaded Container for First Cubic Yard, $
No Dismount Required

Overloaded Container for Each Cubic Yard §
in excess of 1

No Dismount Required $
Additional Pickup, 1 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Pickup, 1.5 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Pickup, 2 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Pickup, 3 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Pickup, 4 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Pickup, 6 Cubic Yard Bin $
Additional Trip to Customer Location at $
Customer Request

Temporary Commercial Bin
3 Yd Temporary Commercial Bin - $

6.46

2.27

39.03
40.16
41.29
43.57
45.65
50.37
26.25

154.50

$

« @ h @ P

«

P PP PP PNR

CPI % Change
MSW Disposal Increase

CPI
Adjustment

(0.40)

(0.08)

(0.10)
(0.11)

(0.11)

(0.26)
(0.33)

(0.47)

(0.28)

(0.10)

(0.03)

(0.58)
(0.59)
(0.61)
(0.64)
(0.68)
(0.75)
(0.39)

(2.29)

Disposal
Increase
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ =
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ -
$ 0.27
$ 0.07
$ 0.07
$ -
$ 0.07
$ 0.10
$ 0.13
$ 0.20
$ 0.27
$ 0.40
$ -
$ 0.20

-1.48%
4.48%
New
Monthly
Rate
1/1/2010

$ 26.65
$ 0.26
$ 5.48
$ 6.51
$ 719
$ 719
$ 17.18
$ 22.25
$ 31.04
$ 18.89
$ 6.43
$ 2.31
$ -
$ 38.52
$ 39.67
$ 40.81
$ 4313
$ 45.24
$ 50.02
$ 25.86
$ 152.41

c:\documents and settings\rchilders\local settings\temporary internet files\content.outlook\mkmbme8d\cpi_rate_inc_2010_woodland_work copy-final to city-revised-

102309.xls
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Waste Management of Woodland
City of Woodland
Disposal Increase Calculations

Subject to the provisions of subparagraph d) regarding the time for making such a request, the Service
Rates shall be increased following an increase in the Disposal Fees. Such increases shall be equal to the
amount derived by multiplying (A) the portion of the previous Service Rate representing Disposal Costs by
(B) the percentage increase in the Disposal Fees, and reducing that product (but not below zero) by an
amount equal to: (i) the most recent CPI Adjustment (or, if less, the change in the U.S.C.P.I. between the
date of the most recent Disposal Fee increase and the most recent month for which the U.S.C.P.1. is
available) if the Disposal Fee increase takes effect on or before June 30, 2010, or (ii) the cumulative
amount of the two most recent CPI Adjustments (or, if less, the change in the U.S.C.P.I. between the date
of the most recent Disposal Fee increase and the most recent month for which the U.S.C.P.1. is available)
if the Disposal Fee increase takes effect between July 1, 2010 and December 31, 2015.

Yolo County Landfill - MSW Disposal Adjustment Calculation
$
2009 Disposal Rate $37.08 a
2008 Disposal Rate $36.00 b
Inc (Dec) in Disposal Rate $ 1.08 c=ab
% Inc (Dec) in Disposal Rate 3.00% d=c/b
Current CPl % -1.48% e
% Inc (Dec) in Disposal Rate Adjustment 4.48% f=d-e
Green Waste Disposal Adjustment Calculation
7/07-6/08 7/08-6/09
2009 Green Waste Disposal Rate $ 2550 m
2008 Green Waste Disposal Rate $ 2450 ¢ $ 2450 n
2007 Green Waste Disposal Rate $ 23.50 h
Inc (Dec) in Green Waste Disposal Rate $ 1.00 i=g-h $ 1.00 o=m-n
% Inc (Dec) in Green Waste Disposal Rate 4.26% j=ilh 4.08% p=o/n
2010 CPI % Adjustment -1.48% q
2009 CPI % Adjustment 3.00% k
% Inc (Dec) in Green Waste Disposal Rate Adjustment 1.26% I=j-k 4.08% r=p-q
Impact on customer rates
Total
7/07-6/08 7/08-6/09  Increase
City of Woodland GW tons 11,813.10 11,435.80
Current GW rate 3 23.50 3 24.50
GW Disposal Expense $ 277,607.85 $ 280,177.10
GW % Increase 1.26% 4.08%
GW Disposal Increase $ 3,497.86 $ 11,431.23
# of Current GW customers 12,911 12,699
Annual $ Inc/customer $ 0.27 3 0.90
Monthly $ Inc/customer 3 0.02 3 0.08 $ 0.10

c\documents and settings\rchilders\iocal settingsttemporary internet files\content.outiookimkmbme8dicpi_rate_inc_2010_woodland_work copy-final to city
revised-102309.xls
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